
0.00

 Schedule of Fees & Charges - 2021/2022
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Statutory (s) 

or 

Council (c)  GST 2020/2021 2021/2022
GL Number

SCHEDULE 3 - GENERAL PURPOSE FUNDING

RATES

Rates Charges

Rating Information Statement & Reprints - per assessment (current year free) (c) *** 10.00 10.50 031.025.10

Property Title Search (per title) (c) Exempt 35.00 36.70 031.025.10

Property File Search (includes copies of building plans) (c) *** 30.00 31.50 031.025.10

Settlement Enquiry (Rates Only) (c) *** 60.00 63.00 031.025.10

Settlement Enquiry (Building, Planning, Health & Works) (c) *** 110.00 115.50 031.025.10

Ownership Enquiries (per assessment) (c) *** 10.00 10.50 031.025.10

Rates Payment Arrangement Administration Fee (c) *** 40.00 42.00 031.025.10

Rate Book - Owner Listing (c) *** 150.00 157.50 031.025.10

Electoral Roll (per copy: on CD) including Owners & Occupiers Roll (c) *** 50.00 52.50 031.025.10

Electoral Roll (per copy: paper) including Owners & Occupiers Roll (c) *** 70.00 73.50 031.025.10

Rates Legal Fees

Legal Fees for Rates Recovery (s) *** At Cost At Cost 031.166.10

Debt Paid Confirmation Letter (per assessment, per enquiry) (c) *** 20.00 21.00 031.166.10

Caveat Lodgement Fee (s) *** At Cost At Cost 031.166.10

Caveat Withdrawal Fee (prepared & lodged by Debt Collection Agency) (s) *** At Cost At Cost 031.166.10

Caveat Withdrawal Fee (prepared by Shire staff & lodged by applicant) (s) *** At Cost At Cost 031.166.10

Notice of Discontinuance (s) *** At Cost At Cost 031.166.10

Notice of Discontinuance (for each additional Owner) (s) *** At Cost At Cost 031.166.10

SCHEDULE 4 - GOVERNANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATION, VISITORS CENTRE AND LIBRARY

Council Documents - Bound

Annual Budget (c) *** 30.00 31.50 042.124.10

Annual Report (c) *** 30.00 31.50 042.124.10

Council Agenda (Including Attachments) (c) *** 30.00 31.50 042.124.10

Council Minutes (Including Attachments) (c) *** 30.00 31.50 042.124.10

Delegation Register (c) *** 30.00 31.50 042.124.10

Local Laws (c) *** 30.00 31.50 042.124.10

Policy Manual (c) *** 30.00 31.50 042.124.10

NOTE: All documents are available and free to download from the Shire of Toodyay 

website @  www.toodyay.wa.gov.au

Freedom of Information Charges

(set by Schedule 1 of the Freedom of Information Regulations 1993)

Application Fee (s) Exempt 30.00 30.00 042.124.10

Hourly charge to deal with application (per hour, or pro rata for a part of an hour) (s) Exempt 30.00 30.00 042.124.10

Photocopying - per page (s) Exempt 0.10 0.10 042.124.10

Advanced Deposit (s) Exempt 25% 25% 042.124.10

A further advance deposit which may be required by an agency under Section 18(4) of the 

Act, expressed as a percentage of estimated charges, will be payable in excess of the 

application fee.

(s) Exempt 75% 75% 042.124.10

Laminating

Per page A4 (c) *** 3.00 3.10 042.124.10

Per page A3 (c) *** 5.00 5.20 042.124.10

Binding

Per document provided (c) *** 15.00 15.70 042.124.10

Facsimile

Facsimile – Within Australia First Page (c) *** 3.00 3.10 042.124.10

Facsimile – Within Australia Each Subsequent Page (c) *** 0.60 0.60 042.124.10
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Facsimile – Overseas First Page (c) *** 6.00 6.30 042.124.10

Facsimile – Overseas Each Subsequent Page (c) *** 1.25 1.30 042.124.10

Photocopying

Photocopying (A4 single sided) (c) *** 0.30 0.30 042.124.10

Photocopying (A4 double sided) (c) *** 0.50 0.50 042.124.10

Photocopying (A3 single sided) (c) *** 1.10 1.10 042.124.10

Photocopying (A3 double sided) (c) *** 1.70 1.70 042.124.10

Photocopying (A4 single sided) Colour (c) *** 1.10 1.10 042.124.10

Photocopying (A4 double sided) Colour (c) *** 2.00 2.10 042.124.10

Photocopying (A3 single sided) Colour (c) *** 3.30 3.40 042.124.10

Photocopying (A3 double sided) Colour (c) *** 4.20 4.40 042.124.10

Bank Fees

Dishonoured Cheque Bank Fee (s) Exempt at cost at cost 042.124.10

Elections

Election Candidates - Nomination Deposit (per Local Government Election Regulations 1997 

26(1)
(s) Exempt 80.00 80.00 042.124.10

Other - Staff Time - Hourly Rate

Level 1 - Administration Officer (c) *** 50.00 52.50 042.124.10

Level 2 - Qualified/Certified Officer eg:  EHO, SBS, Planner, Mechanic (c) *** 120.00 126.00 042.124.10

Level 3 - Management (c) *** 150.00 157.50 042.124.10

SCHEDULE 5 - LAW ORDER AND PUBLIC SAFETY

ANIMAL CONTROL

Dog Registrations 

Registration - Unsterilised

 - One Year (s) Exempt 50.00 50.00 052.109.10

 - Three Years (s) Exempt 120.00 120.00 052.109.10

 - Lifetime (s) Exempt 250.00 250.00 052.109.10

Registration - Sterilised

 - One Year (s) Exempt 20.00 20.00 052.109.10

 - Three Years (s) Exempt 42.50 42.50 052.109.10

 - Lifetime (s) Exempt 100.00 100.00 052.109.10

Working Dogs - Unsterilised

 - One Year (s) Exempt 12.50 12.50 052.109.10

 - Three Years (s) Exempt 30.00 30.00 052.109.10

 - Lifetime (s) Exempt 62.50 62.50 052.109.10

Working Dogs - Sterilised

 - One Year (s) Exempt 5.00 5.00 052.109.10

 - Three Years (s) Exempt 10.60 10.60 052.109.10

 - Lifetime (s) Exempt 25.00 25.00 052.109.10

Registration - Unsterilised  - with Concession Card

 - One Year (s) Exempt 25.00 25.00 052.109.10

 - Three Years (s) Exempt 60.00 60.00 052.109.10

 - Lifetime (s) Exempt 125.00 125.00 052.109.10

Registration - Sterilised  - with Concession Card

 - One Year (s) Exempt 10.00 10.00 052.109.10

 - Three Years (s) Exempt 21.25 21.25 052.109.10

 - Lifetime (s) Exempt 50.00 50.00 052.109.10

Registrations after the 31 May in any year, registration year - Sterilised (s) Exempt 10.00 10.00 052.109.10

Registrations after the 31 May in any year, registration year - Unsterilised (s) Exempt 25.00 25.00 052.109.10

Guide Dogs (s) Nil Nil 052.109.10

Kennels
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Kennel Licence Fees (s) Exempt 200.00 200.00 052.109.10

Planning Approval Fee for application for Kennel Establishment (s) Exempt 147.00 147.00 052.109.10

Inspection - Issue or Renewal of a Kennel Licence annually (c) Exempt 147.00 154.30 052.109.10

Lodging a application for the transfer of a valid Kennel Licence (c) Exempt 60.00 63.00 052.109.10

Foxhounds Bona Fide kept together in kennelled pack not less than ten (per pack) (s) Exempt 40.00 40.00 052.109.10

Other

Inspection Of Register (c) *** 5.00 5.20 052.109.10

Certified Copy Of An Entry In Register – per request (c) *** 5.00 5.20 052.109.10

Replacement Tag Fee (c) *** 5.00 5.20 052.109.10

Cat Registrations

Registration - Sterilised -  Cat

 - One Year (s) Exempt 20.00 20.00 052.109.10

 - Three Years (s) Exempt 42.50 42.50 052.109.10

 - Lifetime (s) Exempt 100.00 100.00 052.109.10

Registration - Sterilised Cat - with Concession Card

 - One Year (s) Exempt 10.00 10.00 052.109.10

 - Three Years (s) Exempt 21.25 21.25 052.109.10

 - Lifetime (s) Exempt 50.00 50.00 052.109.10

Registrations after the 31 May in any year, registration year (s) Exempt 10.00 10.00 052.109.10

Application For A Cattery Permit / Approved Breeder

Planning Approval Fee for application to use premises as a "Cattery (s) Exempt 147.00 147.00 052.178.10

Application for a Cattery Permit/Approved Breeder (application to breed cats)  per breeding 

cat
(c) Exempt 100.00 105.00 052.178.10

Application for a permit to use a premise as a 'cattery' (c) Exempt 100.00 105.00 052.178.10

Renewal Of approved cattery permit – per renewal (c) Exempt 100.00 105.00 052.178.10

Impound & Other Fees - Cats & Dogs

Impound Fee (c) *** 100.00 105.00 052.106.10

Care & Sustenance (per day) (c) *** 25.00 26.20 052.106.10

Surrender (including Care and Sustenance for 72 hours) (c) *** 75.00 78.70 052.106.10

Release of Dog or Cat outside Facility Opening hours (c) *** 100.00 105.00 052.106.10

Dog Yard Inspection -  (3 to 6 dog application) (s) *** 60.00 100.00 052.106.10

Dog Yard Inspection (Restricted Breeds, Dangerous Dogs and Declared Dangerous Dogs) (s) *** 100.00 150.00 052.106.10

First Aid Treatment of Dog or Cat (c) *** Cost Recovery
Cost Recovery plus 

$100
052.106.10

Bond for Animal Trap (c) Exempt 70.00 100.00 052.178.10

Impound & Other Fees - Dog & Cats (Other Shires)

Impound Fee (c) *** 125.00 131.20 052.106.10

Care & Sustenance (per day) (c) *** 25.00 26.20 052.106.10

Surrender (including Care and Sustenance for 72 hours) (c) *** 85.00 89.20 052.106.10

Release of Dog or Cat outside Facility Opening hours (c) *** 100.00 105.00 052.106.10
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Impounding - Ranger fees

Impounding of rams, wethers, ewes, lambs, goats (After 6.00 am but before 6.00 pm)

Per head (c) Exempt 35.00 0.00

1 - 5 animals (c) Exempt 0.00 125.00 052.106.10

6 - 10 animals (c) Exempt 0.00 150.00 052.106.10

over 10 animals (c) Exempt 0.00 200.00 052.106.10

Impounding of rams, wethers, ewes, lambs, goats (After 6.00 pm but before 6.00 am)

Per head (c) Exempt 75.00 0.00

1 - 5 animals (c) Exempt 0.00 225.00 052.106.10

6 - 10 animals (c) Exempt 0.00 250.00 052.106.10

over 10 animals (c) Exempt 0.00 325.00 052.106.10

Impounding of horses, mules, asses, camels, bulls, boars, mares, geldings, colts, 

fillies, foals, oxen, cows, steers, heifers, calves or pigs (After 6.00 am but before 6.00 

pm)

Per head (c) Exempt 35.00 0.00

First Animal - Initial charge same irrespective of impoundings (c) Exempt 0.00 150.00 052.106.10

2- 5 Animals (c) Exempt 0.00 250.00 052.106.10

6-10 Animals (c) Exempt 0.00 325.00 052.106.10

Over 10 Animals (c) Exempt 0.00 375.00 052.106.10

Impounding of horses, mules, asses, camels, bulls, boars, mares, geldings, colts, 

fillies, foals, oxen, cows, steers, heifers, calves or pigs (After 6.00 pm but before 6.00 

am)

Per head (c) Exempt 75.00 0.00

First Animal - Initial charge same irrespective of impoundings (c) Exempt 0.00 200.00 052.106.10

2- 5 Animals (c) Exempt 0.00 350.00 052.106.10

6-10 Animals (c) Exempt 0.00 450.00 052.106.10

Over 10 Animals (c) Exempt 0.00 525.00 052.106.10

Charges for Sustenance of Stock Impounded – First 24 hours or part thereof, per head

Entire horses, mules, asses, camels, bulls, mares, geldings, colts,

fillies, foals, oxen, cows, steers, heifers or calves (c) Exempt 10.00 15.00 052.106.10

Pigs of any description (c) Exempt 10.00 15.00 052.106.10

Rams, wethers, ewes, lambs or goats (c) Exempt 10.00 15.00 052.106.10

Charges for Sustenance of Stock Impounded – Subsequently each 24 hours or part 

thereof, per head

Entire horses, mules, asses, camels, bulls, mares, geldings, colts,

fillies, foals, oxen, cows, steers, heifers or calves (c) Exempt 10.00 15.00 052.106.10

Pigs of any description (c) Exempt 10.00 15.00 052.106.10

Rams, wethers, ewes, lambs or goats (c) Exempt 10.00 15.00 052.106.10

Poundage Fees for Stock –  first 24hrs or part thereof, per head 

Entire horses, mules, asses, camels, bulls or boars - above age of 2 years (c) Exempt 20.00 21.00 052.106.10

Entire horses, mules, asses, camels, bulls or boars (c) Exempt 20.00 21.00 052.106.10

Mares, geldings, colts, fillies, foals, oxen, cows, steers, heifers, calves, rams or pigs (c) Exempt 10.00 10.50 052.106.10

Wethers, ewes, lambs or goats (c) Exempt 10.00 10.50 052.106.10

Poundage Fees for Stock – Subsequently each 24 hours or part thereof, per head

Entire horses, mules, asses, camels, bulls or boars - above age of 2 years (c) Exempt 20.00 21.00 052.106.10

Entire horses, mules, asses, camels, bulls or boars (c) Exempt 20.00 21.00 052.106.10

Mares, geldings, colts, fillies, foals, oxen, cows, steers, heifers, calves, rams or pigs (c) Exempt 10.00 10.50 052.106.10

Wethers, ewes, lambs or goats (c) Exempt 10.00 10.50 052.106.10

There are no fees payable for a suckling animal under the age of six months running with its 

mother.
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Rates for Damage by Livestock and Cattle Trespassing enclosed or unenclosed land

Per head (c) Exempt 25.00 50.00 052.163.10

Transportation Fees for Stock Impounded

For each vehicle load or part thereof for transportation over to 3km (per every 1.5km) (c) Exempt 2.00 2.10 052.106.10

Staff Time for Transportation of Stock Impounded (per hour) (c) *** 100.00 105.00 052.106.10

ANIMAL CONTROL - OTHER

Vehicle Impound Fees

Removal of abandoned vehicle (c) *** At Cost At Cost 053.178.10

Storage of Abandoned Vehicle per week or part thereof (c) *** 15.00 15.70 053.178.10

Release of Vehicle (c) *** 50.00 52.50 053.178.10

Release of Impounded Signage (c) *** 20.00 21.00 053.178.10

Fines and Penalties

Authorised Officer's may issue fines and penalties, per Shire of Toodyay Local Laws 

and prescribed fines/penalties in relevant legislation.

SCHEDULE 7 - HEALTH

PUBLIC HEALTH

Food Act 2008

This fee is based on Clause 5.2 of the Shire of Toodyay Thoroughfares and Trading in 

Thoroughfare Local Law.

Notification Fee (c) Exempt 50.00 52.50 074.118.10

Transfer Fee (c) Exempt 50.00 52.50 074.118.10

Annual Risk Assessment/Inspection Fee – Primary Classification

High Risk (c) Exempt 260.00 273.00 074.118.10

Medium Risk (c) Exempt 186.00 195.30 074.118.10

Low Risk (c) Exempt 100.00 105.00 074.118.10

Very Low Risk (c) Exempt 50.00 52.50 074.118.10

Additional Classification – For premises with multiple food business categories

High and Medium Risk (c) Exempt 100.00 105.00 074.118.10

Low Risk (c) Exempt 50.00 52.50 074.118.10

Very Low Risk (c) Exempt Nil Nil 074.118.10

Application Fee for Construction and Establishment of food premises – includes a one 

off notification fee

High & Medium Risk (c) Exempt 433.00 454.60 074.118.10

Low Risk (c) Exempt 232.00 243.60 074.118.10

Very Low Risk (c) Exempt 50.00 52.50 074.118.10

Application Fee for Amended or Refurbished food premises

Minor (c) Exempt 152.00 159.60 074.118.10

Major (c) Exempt 295.00 309.70 074.118.10

Freezer Breakdown – Food Condemnation

Hourly Rate (c) Exempt 100.00 105.00 074.118.10

Minimum Charge (c) Exempt 152.00 159.60 074.118.10

Fees for Food Act 2008 requirements will be waived for local not for profit groups

TRADING PERMITS AND STALLHOLDERS FEES

These fees are based on the Shire of Toodyay Thoroughfares and Trading in Thoroughfares 

and Public Places Local Law.

Obstruction (Clause 4.6(2))
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Failure to remove shopping trolley upon being advised of location (c) *** 100.00 105.00 053.163.10

Stallholders (Clauses 6.2 & 7.1)

Daily Stallholders Fee (c) *** 40.00 42.00 074.118.10

Retrospective Approval Fee (c) *** 55.00 57.70 074.118.10

Six Month Stallholders Fee (c) *** 500.00 525.00 074.118.10

Annual Stallholders Fee (c) *** 1,000.00 1,050.00 074.118.10

Stallholders Fee - per event (excluding Food Stalls) (c) *** 150.00 157.50 074.118.10

Farmers Market Stalls (per stall, per event) (c) *** 20.00 21.00 074.118.10

Traders (Clauses 6.3 & 7.1)

Daily Traders Permit (c) *** 40.00 42.00 074.118.10

Six Month Traders Permit (c) *** 500.00 525.00 074.118.10

Annual Traders Permit (c) *** 1,000.00 1,050.00 074.118.10

Performers Permit Application Fee (c) *** 0.00 0.00 074.118.10

Facility Permit Application Fee (c) *** 40.00 42.00 074.118.10

Outdoor Eating Facilities (Clause 6.16) - Alfresco Dining (on Shire vested land)

Outdoor Eating Facility - Application Fee (c) *** 25.00 26.20 074.118.10

Annual fee - per table with 4 chairs (c) *** 50.00 52.50 074.118.10

Annual fee -  each additional chair (c) *** 10.00 10.50 074.118.10

Toodyay International Food Festival – Stallholders Fees

Stallholder - Not for Profit Community Group (c) *** 100.00 105.00 074.118.10

Stallholder - Resident/Business in Toodyay (c) *** 150.00 157.50 074.118.10

Stallholder - with Truck/Van (c) *** 175.00 183.70 074.118.10

Stallholder (includes Marquee) (c) *** 250.00 262.50 074.118.10

HEALTH ACT  (Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1911)

Licence/Registration Fee – Offensive Trades

Transfer of Licence Fee (s) Exempt 40.00 40.00 074.118.10

Application for consent to establish an Offensive Trade (s) Exempt 270.00 270.00 074.118.10

Offensive Trade Licence 

(per property, per annum, pro rata ending 30 June)

Slaughterhouses (s) Exempt 298.00 298.00 074.118.10

Piggeries (s) Exempt 298.00 298.00 074.118.10

Artificial Manure Depots (s) Exempt 211.00 211.00 074.118.10

Bone Mills (s) Exempt 171.00 171.00 074.118.10

Places for Storing, Drying or Preserving Bones (s) Exempt 171.00 171.00 074.118.10

Fat Melting, Fat Extracting or Tallow Melting Establishment - Butcher shops and similar (s) Exempt 171.00 171.00 074.118.10

Fat Melting, Fat Extracting or Tallow Melting Establishment - Larger establishments (s) Exempt 298.00 298.00 074.118.10

Blood Drying (s) Exempt 171.00 171.00 074.118.10

Gut Scrapping, preparation of sausage skins (s) Exempt 171.00 171.00 074.118.10

Fellmongers (s) Exempt 171.00 171.00 074.118.10

Manure Works (s) Exempt 211.00 211.00 074.118.10

Fish Curing Establishment (s) Exempt 211.00 211.00 074.118.10

Laundries, Dry Cleaning Establishments (s) Exempt 147.00 147.00 074.118.10

Bone Merchant Premises (s) Exempt 171.00 171.00 074.118.10

Flock Factories (s) Exempt 171.00 171.00 074.118.10

Knackeries (s) Exempt 298.00 298.00 074.118.10

Poultry Processing Establishments (s) Exempt 298.00 298.00 074.118.10

Poultry Farming (s) Exempt 298.00 298.00 074.118.10

Rabbit Farming (s) Exempt 298.00 298.00 074.118.10

Fish Processing Establishments - whole fish cleaned and prepared (s) Exempt 298.00 298.00 074.118.10

Shellfish & Crustacean processing Establishments (s) Exempt 298.00 298.00 074.118.10

Any other Offensive Trade not specified (s) Exempt 298.00 298.00 074.118.10

W:\AMCCS\Budget 2021-2022\Budget 2021-2022 September Version\2021-2022 Fees & Charges Final 30-09-2021.xlsx/2021-2022 Fees & Charges 6 of 19



0.00

 Schedule of Fees & Charges - 2021/2022

Description

Statutory (s) 

or 

Council (c)  GST 2020/2021 2021/2022
GL Number

Septic Tank Application

Application Fee (s) Exempt 118.00 118.00 074.118.10

Permit to Use (s) Exempt 118.00 118.00 074.118.10

Public Buildings

Application to Construct/Alter/Extend Fee – High Risk (s) Exempt 794.00 794.00 074.118.10

Application to Construct/Alter/Extend Fee – Low Risk (s) Exempt 150.00 150.00 074.118.10

Application to Construct/Alter/Extend Fee (Community Group) – High Risk (s) Exempt 152.00 152.00 074.118.10

Application to Construct/Alter/Extend Fee (Community Group) – Low Risk (s) Exempt 76.00 76.00 074.118.10

Water Sampling Requests 

Water Sampling Public Pools (Per sample set) (c) Exempt 65.00 68.20 074.115.10

Water Sampling Potable Water (Per sample) (c) Exempt 65.00 68.20 074.115.10

Lodging Houses – Initial Application (s) Exempt 412.00 412.00 074.115.10

Lodging Houses – Annual Registration (s) Exempt 143.00 143.00 074.115.10

Administration Fees

Provision of Section 39 Certificate (Liquor Act)

No Inspection Required (c) Exempt 76.00 79.80 074.115.10

Inspection Required (c) Exempt 152.00 159.60 074.115.10

Minimum Charge - One Hour @ Hourly Rate (c) *** 76.00 79.80 074.115.10

Other Inspection, monitoring or reporting at EHO request (c) *** 76.00 79.80 074.115.10

Minimum Charge - Two Hours Per Officer (c) *** 152.00 159.60 074.115.10

Hourly rate for greater than Two Hours (c) *** 152.00 159.60 074.115.10

Waste Transfer Station levy to fund operations of the Waste Transfer Station

These fees are based on Section 66 of the Waste Avoidance and Resource Recovery Act 

2007 .

GRV rate in the dollar (c) Exempt 0.0003150 0.0003335

UV rate in the dollar (c) Exempt 0.0000153 0.0000145

Minimum charge on GRV and UV properties (c) Exempt 85.00 90.00

Residential/Rural Living/Rural

These fees are based on Section 67 (1) of the Waste Avoidance and Resource Recovery Act 

2007 .

First Mobile Garbage Bin – weekly collection

-          Includes cost of recycle bin – fortnightly collection (c) Exempt 230.00 241.00 101.040.10

Additional Recycle Bin Collection (c) Exempt 80.00 84.00 101.040.10

Additional Mobile Garbage Bin (c) Exempt 80.00 84.00 101.040.10

Commercial/Light Industrial/Mixed Business

First Mobile Garbage Bin – weekly collection

-          Includes cost of recycle bin – fortnightly collection (c) Exempt 250.00 262.00 101.040.10

Additional Recycle Bin Collection (c) Exempt 100.00 105.00 101.040.10

Additional Mobile Garbage Bin (c) Exempt 100.00 105.00 101.040.10

Waste Transfer Station Pass Fees

Additional Waste Transfer Station Pass (Twelve Passes) (c) *** 60.00 63.00 101.041.10

Additional Waste Transfer Station Pass (Six Passes) (c) *** 30.00 31.50 101.041.10

Individual Waste Transfer Station Pass (One Pass) (c) *** 5.00 5.20 101.041.10

Disposal of Domestic Refuse At Waste Transfer Station

Per car or utility With Valid Tip Pass (c)   Free   Free 101.041.10

Per car or utility Without Valid Tip Pass (c) *** 15.00 15.70 101.041.10

Trailer pulled by a car or utility With Valid Tip Pass (c)   Free   Free 101.041.10

Trailer pulled by a car or utility Without Valid Tip Pass (c) *** 15.00 15.70 101.041.10

Motor Vehicle Bodies – Commercial (c)   Free   Free 101.041.10

Motor Vehicle Bodies – Residential (c)   Free   Free 101.041.10

Sorted recyclables disposed of at designated areas (at discretion of attendant)
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eg:  newspapers, glass, used oil, car batteries, scrap metal and Clean Mulchable Waste (c) Free Free 101.041.10

Fridge or Freezers

Items which have not been degassed and/or no certification certificate provided (c) *** 25.00 26.20 101.041.10

De-gassed items, per item (c) Free Free 101.041.10

*degassed items must be certified otherwise fee applies

SCHEDULE 10 - TOWN PLANNING

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

These fees are based on the Planning & Development Regulations 2009

Development Applications – As per the maximum fees set in the Planning & 

Development Regulations 2009 (S)

(a)  Development Applications not more than 50,000.00 (s) Exempt 147.00 147.00 106.112.10

(b)  Development Applications 50,000.00 but not more than 500,000.00 (s) Exempt

0.32% of the 

estimated 

development cost

0.32% of the 

estimated 

development cost

106.112.10

(c)  Development Applications 500,000.00 but not more than 2,500,000.00 (s) Exempt

$1,700 plus 0.257% 

for every $ in excess 

of $500,000

$1,700 plus 0.257% 

for every $ in excess 

of $500,000

106.112.10

(d) Development Applications 2,500,000.00 but not more than 5,000,000.00 (s) Exempt

$7,161 plus 0.206% 

for every % in excess 

of $2.5 million

$7,161 plus 0.206% 

for every % in excess 

of $2.5 million

106.112.10

(e)  Development Applications 5,000,000.00 but not more than 21,500,000.00 (s) Exempt

$12,633 plus 0.123% 

for every dollar in 

excess of $5 million

$12,633 plus 0.123% 

for every dollar in 

excess of $5 million

106.112.10

(f)  Development Applications more than 21,500,000.00 (s) Exempt 34,196.00 34,196.00 106.112.10

Variation of Residential Design codes and Shire Local Planning 

 Where the estimated cost of the development is - not more than $50,000 (c) *** 147.00 154.30 106.112.10

 Where the estimated cost of the development is - more than $50,000 (c) *** 300.00 315.00 106.112.10

Determining a development application (other than for an Extractive Industry) where the 

development has commenced or been carried out (retrospective applications)
(s) Exempt

The fee in (a) to (f) 

above plus, by way of 

penalty, twice that 

fee

The fee in (a) to (f) 

above plus, by way of 

penalty, twice that 

fee

106.112.10

Determining an application to amend or cancel Development Approval (s) Exempt 295.00 295.00 106.112.10

Determining an initial application for approval of a home occupation where the home 

occupation has not commenced
(s) Exempt 222.00 222.00 106.112.10

Determining an initial application for approval of a home occupation where the home 

occupation has commenced
(s) Exempt

The fee for home 

occupation above 

plus, by way of 

penalty, twice that 

fee

The fee for home 

occupation above 

plus, by way of 

penalty, twice that 

fee

106.112.10

Determinating an application for the renewal of an approval of a home occupation where the 

application is made before the approval expires
(s) Exempt 73.00 73.00 106.112.10

Determining an application for the renewal of an approval of a home occupation where the 

application is made before the approval expires
(s) Exempt

The fee for the 

renewal of an 

approval of a home 

occupation above 

plus, by way of 

penalty, twice that 

fee

The fee for the 

renewal of an 

approval of a home 

occupation above 

plus, by way of 

penalty, twice that 

fee

106.112.10

Determining an application for a change of use or for an alteration or extension or change of a 

non-conforming use to which (a) to (f) above does not apply, where the change or the 

alteration, extension or change has not commenced or been carried out

(s) Exempt 295.00 295.00 106.112.10
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Determining an application for a change of use or for an alteration or extension or change of a 

non-conforming use to which (a) to (f) above does not apply, where the change or the 

alteration, extension or change has commenced or been carried out

(s) Exempt

The fee for an 

application for a 

change of use or for 

an alteration or 

extension or change 

of a non-conforming 

use above plus, by 

way of penalty, twice 

that fee

The fee for an 

application for a 

change of use or for 

an alteration or 

extension or change 

of a non-conforming 

use above plus, by 

way of penalty, twice 

that fee

106.112.10

Development Application – Extractive Industry - Fee of Normal Development Application (s) Exempt 739.00 739.00 106.112.10

Development Application - Extractive Industry where the development has commenced or 

been carried out (retrospective application)
(s) Exempt

The fee for extractive 

industry above plus, 

by way of penalty, 

twice that fee

The fee for extractive 

industry above plus, 

by way of penalty, 

twice that fee

106.112.10

Subdivision Clearances – As per the maximum fees set in the Planning & Development Regulations 2009 (S)

Subdivision Clearances not more than five lots (per lot) (s) Exempt 73.00 per lot 73.00 per lot 106.112.10

Subdivision Clearances more than five lots but not more than 195 lots (per lot) (s) Exempt
$73 per lot for first 

five then $35 per lot

$73 per lot for first 

five then $35 per lot
106.112.10

Subdivision Clearances more than 195 lots (s) Exempt 7,393.00 7,393.00 106.112.10

Scheme Amendments

Processing of Scheme Amendment (s) ***

In accordance with 

Reg 48(3) of the 

Planning & 

Development Regs 

2009

In accordance with 

Reg 48(3) of the 

Planning & 

Development Regs 

2009

106.112.10

Structure Plans/Development Plans – As per Schedule 4 set out in the Planning & 

Development Regulations 2009 (S)

Processing of a structure plan/development plan (s) Exempt

In accordance with 

Reg 48(4) of the 

Planning & 

Development Regs 

2009

In accordance with 

Reg 48(4) of the 

Planning & 

Development Regs 

2009

106.112.10

Advertising

Development Applications – Level E Consultation - Fee plus cost of advertising to Shire (c) *** 100 plus cost 105.00 plus cost 106.112.10

Temporary Road Closure Applications - Fee plus cost of advertising to Shire (c) *** 150 plus cost 157.50 plus cost 106.112.10

Permanent Road Closure Applications - Fee plus cost of advertising to Shire (c) *** 300 plus cost 315.00 plus cost 106.112.10

Miscellaneous

Public Events (other than those run by Local Community Groups) (c) *** 150.00 157.50 106.112.10

Copy of Local Planning Scheme – Text only (per scheme) (c) *** 40.00 42.00 106.112.10

Car Parking Contribution – Cash in Lieu (per bay) (c) *** 7,202.50 7,562.60 106.112.10

Additional inspection (conditions not satisfied) (c) *** 100.00 105.00 106.112.10

Zoning Enquiry (s) *** 73.00 73.00 106.112.10

Plan Search Fee (c) *** 30.00 31.50 106.112.10

Planning/Building consultation for technical matter (per hour – Min charge 3hrs.) (c) *** 100.00 105.00 106.112.10

Planning/Building onsite inspections (prior to submission of application, per hr.) (c) *** 100.00 105.00 106.112.10

Written planning advice (s) *** 73.00 73.00 106.112.10

Temporary Accommodation Permit (c) *** 150.00 157.50 106.112.10

Application for three to six dogs (c) *** 150.00 157.50 106.112.10

Provision of Section 40 Certificate (Liquor Act) (c) Exempt 75.00 78.70 106.112.10

Minor Amendment Fee (s) Exempt 150.00 150.00 106.112.10

Building Returns (per annum) (c) *** 250.00 262.50 106.112.10

Subdivision Map Book (A4) (c) *** 30.00 31.50 106.112.10

Notes:

Where the person has not engaged a Consulting Engineer to Design and Supervise the 

construction and drainage - 3% of the estimated construction and drainage cost as per 

Council estimation
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Where the person has engaged a Consulting Engineer to design and supervise the 

construction and drainage – 1.5% of the estimated construction and drainage cost as per 

Council estimation

Maintenance and Retention Bond (refer to Subdivision Guidelines)

^ If Council resolves not to initiate the scheme amendment, 80% of the fee shall be refunded, 

minus any deductions required for preliminary advertising charges.  If not all moneys are 

expended throughout the scheme process, the Council may consider refunding part of the 

application fee.

If the development has commenced or been carried out, an additional amount of twice the 

maximum fee payable will be charged by way of penalty.

All planning fees must be paid upon submission of application.  Applications will not be 

considered or processed unless fees are paid.  Fees will not be refunded.

Fees for local community groups for development on reserved land under the value of 

$50,000 will be waived.

Fees for the development applications for the painting of buildings within the Central Heritage 

area are to be waived.

SCHEDULE 10 - OTHER COMMUNITY SERVICES

CEMETERIES

These fees are based on the Shire of Toodyay Cemeteries Local Law.

Toodyay & Jimperding Cemeteries

Grant of Right of Burial

Grant of Right of Burial (25 years) (c) *** 150.00 157.50 107.124.10

Grant of Right of Burial Reissue(25 years) (c) *** 150.00 157.50 107.124.10

Transfer of Grant of Right of Burial (c) *** 70.00 73.50 107.124.10

Copy of Grant of Right of Burial (c) *** 15.00 15.70 107.124.10

Burial Fees

Grave (new) 2.8m x 1.5mx 1.8m (c) *** 1,250.00 1,312.50 107.124.10

Grave (new) for oversized casket (c) *** 1,500.00 1,575.00 107.124.10

Grave (new) for any child under 3 years (c) *** 650.00 682.50 107.124.10

Extra depth - for each additional 300mm (c) *** 90.00 94.50 107.124.10

Extra width - Oversize Casket each additional 300mm (c) *** 90.00 94.50 107.124.10

Extra Charges

In the event of labour being required where overtime/penalty rates apply, such additional rates 

shall be added to fees as prescribed in the schedule.

Interment without due notice under Clause 3.5 (c) 140.00 147.00 107.124.10

Administration Fee for Exhumation (c) *** 140.00 147.00 107.124.10

Re-opening Grave for Exhumation (c) *** 700.00 735.00 107.124.10

Re-opening Grave for Exhumation of Child under 10 years (c) *** 600.00 630.00 107.124.10

Re-opening Grave for Additional Interment (c) *** 800.00 840.00 107.124.10

Re-interment in New Grave After Exhumation (c) *** 950.00 997.50 107.124.10

Re-interment in New Grave After Exhumation for Child under 10 years (c) *** 950.00 997.50 107.124.10

Placement of Ashes in a Grave (c) *** 160.00 168.00 107.124.10

Removal of Ashes from a Grave (c) *** 160.00 168.00 107.124.10

Miscellaneous Charges

Funeral Directors Annual Licence Fee (c) Exempt 160.00 168.00 107.178.10

Monumental Mason’s Annual Licence Fee – Clause 7.16 (c) Exempt 70.00 73.50 107.178.10

Monumental Application Fee (c) Exempt 50.00 52.50 107.124.10

Niche Wall

Grant of Right of Burial (25 years) Lower Four Rows – Double (c) *** 250.00 262.50 107.124.10

Grant of Right of Burial (25 years) Lower Four Rows – Single (c) *** 175.00 183.70 107.124.10

Grant of Right of Burial (25 years) Upper Four Rows – Double (c) *** 250.00 262.50 107.124.10

Grant of Right of Burial (25 years) Upper Four Rows – Single (c) *** 175.00 183.70 107.124.10
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Interment of Ashes (c) *** 60.00 63.00 107.124.10

Removal of Ashes (c) *** 60.00 63.00 107.124.10

Second Interment in a Double Niche (c) *** 250.00 262.50 107.124.10

Plaque fitting (c) *** 75.00 78.70 107.124.10

Memorial Garden

Grant of Right of Burial (25 years) Memorial Garden (c) *** 175.00 183.70 107.124.10

Placement of Ashes (c) *** 60.00 63.00 107.124.10

Removal of Ashes (c) *** 60.00 63.00 107.124.10

Placement of Plinth (c) *** 75.00 78.70 107.124.10

SCHEDULE 11 - RECREATION AND CULTURE

Cleaning (per hour)

Community Groups (c) *** 50.00 52.50 111.124.10

Others (c) *** 50.00 52.50 111.124.10

MEMORIAL HALL

Bond for Hall, Lesser Hall, Bar, Kitchen & Audio Visual Equipment

Community Groups (c) Exempt 1,000.00 1,050.00 111.178.10

Others (c) Exempt 1,000.00 1,050.00 111.178.10

Memorial Hall Hire 

Toodyay Theatre Group (per annum) (c) *** 200.00 210.00 111.127.10

Memorial Hall Hire (Hourly Rate)

Hall, Lesser Hall, Bar & Kitchen 

Community Groups (c) *** 20.00 21.00 111.127.10

Others (c) *** 35.00 36.70 111.127.10

Memorial Hall Kitchen 

Community Groups (c) *** 10.00 10.50 111.127.10

Others (c) *** 20.00 21.00 111.127.10

Lesser Hall Only 

Community Groups (c) *** 5.00 5.20 111.127.10

Others (c) *** 15.00 15.70 111.127.10

Bond for Hall Hire

Community Groups (c) Exempt 500.00 525.00 111.178.10

Others (c) Exempt 500.00 525.00 111.178.10

Bond for Kitchen Hire

Community Groups (c) Exempt 300.00 315.00 111.178.10

Others (c) Exempt 300.00 315.00 111.178.10

Hall, Lesser Hall, Bar, Kitchen & Audio Visual

Community Groups (c) *** 45.00 47.20 111.127.10

Others (c) *** 75.00 78.70 111.127.10

Note: Minimum Hire of 3 hours

COMMUNITY CENTRE

Community Centre Hire (Hourly Rate)

Main Hall & Kitchen

Community Groups (c) *** 10.00 10.50 111.127.10

Others (c) *** 30.00 31.50 111.127.10

Meeting Room Two & Kitchen 111.127.10

Community Groups (c) *** 5.00 5.20 111.127.10

Others (c) *** 15.00 15.70 111.127.10

Meeting Room One
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Community Groups (c) *** 5.00 5.20 111.127.10

Others (c) *** 15.00 15.70 111.127.10

Bond for Full day hire

Community Groups (c) Exempt 100.00 105.00 111.178.10

Others (c) Exempt 500.00 525.00 111.178.10

Note: Minimum Hire of 3 hours

Sports Ground & Pavillion Hire

Toodyay Football Club (per annum) (c) *** 750.00 787.50 113.124.10

Toodyay Cricket Club (per annum) (c) *** 500.00 525.00 113.124.10

Toodyay Junior Football Club (per annum) (c) *** 300.00 315.00 113.124.10

Toodyay Hockey Club (per annum) (c) *** 200.00 210.00 113.124.10

Toodyay Soccer Club (per annum) (c) *** 200.00 210.00 113.124.10

Brumby Fitness (per annum) (c) *** 200.00 210.00 113.124.10

Showground Pavilion Hire

Toodyay Kinder Gym (per annum) (c) *** 200.00 210.00 113.124.10

Toodyay Autumn Club (per annum) (c) *** 200.00 210.00 113.124.10

Pavilion (hourly Rate)

Community Groups (c) *** 5.00 5.20 113.124.10

Others (c) *** 20.00 21.00 113.124.10

Pavilion & Kitchen 

Community Groups (c) *** 5.00 5.20 113.124.10

Others (c) *** 25.00 26.20 113.124.10

Pavilion, Kitchen & Bar 

Community Groups (c) *** 8.00 8.40 113.124.10

Others (c) *** 28.00 29.40 113.124.10

Pavilion, Kitchen, Bar & Change-rooms 

Community Groups (c) *** 10.00 10.50 113.124.10

Others (c) *** 35.00 36.70 113.124.10

Grandstand change-rooms 

Community Groups (c) *** 5.00 5.20 113.124.10

Others (c) *** 15.00 15.70 113.124.10

Bond for Oval Hire - Low Risk Event 1

Community Groups (c) Exempt 100.00 105.00 113.178.10

Others (c) Exempt 100.00 105.00 113.178.10

Bond for Oval Hire - Low Risk Event 2

Community Groups (c) Exempt 500.00 525.00 113.178.10

Others (c) Exempt 500.00 525.00 113.178.10

Bond for Pavilion Hire 

Community Groups (c) Exempt 100.00 105.00 113.178.10

Others (c) Exempt 500.00 525.00 113.178.10

Youth Hall Hire

Toodyay Karate Club (per annum) (c) *** 200.00 210.00 113.124.10

Toodyay Scouts (per annum) (c) *** 200.00 210.00 113.124.10

Youth Hall Hire 

Community Groups (c) *** 5.00 5.20 113.124.10

Others (c) *** 20.00 21.00 113.124.10

Youth Hall Hire Bond

Community Groups (c) Exempt 100.00 105.00 113.178.10

Others (c) Exempt 500.00 525.00 113.178.10

Note: Minimum Hire of 3 hours

Toodyay Recreation Centre
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Fees may be applied on a pro rata basis. 

Seasonal Club Use - Winter/Summer (c) *** from  $550 from  $575 113.124.10

Sporting pitch/courts

Changerooms/toilets

Pavilion 1/2

Storage Room 

Fee is based on 3 sessions per week: Training x 2 and Game.

Night training sessions require the use of  lights.  This is included in the fee.

Any additional use will attract fees.

Annual Club Use (c) *** 2,750.00 2,887.50 113.124.10

Sporting pitch/courts

Changerooms/toilets

Pavilion 1/2

Storage Room 

Fee is based on 3 sessions per week.

Night training sessions require the use of  lights.  This is included in the fee.

Any additional use will attract fees.

Casual Use - Pitch hire and use of changerooms

Per hour minimum 2 hours (c) *** no charge no charge 113.124.10

1/2 day (c) *** 250.00 262.50 113.124.10

Full day (c) *** 350.00 367.50 113.124.10

Night training sessions require the use of  lights.  This is included in the fee.

Casual Use - Multi use netball/basketball courts (c) *** no charge no charge 

Night training sessions may require the use of  lights (free).

Casual Hire - Tennis Courts 

1 court per hour (c) *** 25.00 26.20 113.124.10

4 courts per hour (c) *** 80.00 84.00 113.124.10

Racquet hire (c) *** 5.00 5.20 113.124.10

Ball Hire (c) *** 5.00 5.20 113.124.10

Night training sessions require the use of  lights.  This is included in the fee.

Social Sports

Team Registration (c) *** 35.00 36.70 113.124.10

Per game per player (c) *** 5.00 5.20 113.124.10

Kitchen

Kitchen - general user - per hour (c) *** 20.00 21.00 113.178.10

Kitchen - general user - per day (c) *** 100.00 105.00 113.178.10

Community fee (c) *** 20.00 21.00 113.178.10

Kiosk food and beverage (c) *** Cost +15% Cost +15% 113.178.10

Pavilion Function Room - 1/2 room - Clubs and Community Groups 

Per hour (c) *** 30.00 31.50 113.124.10

Full day (c) *** 150.00 157.50 113.124.10

Cleaning (c) *** 100% 100% 113.124.10

Bond (c) Exempt 500.00 525.00 113.124.10

Pavilion Function Room - Full room - Clubs and Community Groups 

Per hour (c) *** 50.00 52.50 113.124.10

Full day (c) *** 250.00 262.50 113.124.10

Cleaning (c) *** 100% 100% 113.124.10

Bond (c) Exempt 500.00 525.00 113.124.10
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Registered clubs and not for profit community groups can use this fee structure.  Hire periods 

can be negotiated with Venue Manager.

Catering facility will be included at a separate rate.

Cleaning fee where applicable will be 100% of the cost charged by the Shire's nominated 

contractor.

Evening functions must be concluded by midnight.

Pavilion Function Room - Full room - Commercial Use

Per hour (c) *** 70.00 30.00 113.124.10

Full day (c) *** 300.00 150.00 113.124.10

Cleaning (c) *** 100% 100% 113.124.10

Bond (c) Exempt 500.00 525.00 113.124.10

Catering facility will be included at a separate rate.

Cleaning fees where applicable will be 100% of the cost charged by the Shire's nominated 

contractor.

Evening functions must be concluded by midnight

Pavilion Function Room - Full room 

Per hour (c) *** 50.00 52.50 113.124.10

Full day (c) *** 250.00 262.50 113.124.10

Cleaning (c) *** 0.00 100% 113.124.10

Bond (c) Exempt 500.00 525.00 113.124.10

Aquatic Centre 

Multi Use Room Hire - Full room (c) *** 100.00 105.00 112.121.10

Outside grounds - Party with >20 children attending (c) *** 100.00 105.00 112.121.10

Kiosk food and beverage (c) *** Cost +15% Cost +15% 112.121.10

Swimming Pool - Casual use 

Adult (c) *** 5.00 5.20 112.121.10

Child - 6-16 years (c) *** 4.00 4.20 112.121.10

Child - 2-5 years  (0-1 year old free) (c) *** 2.00 2.10 112.121.10

Family - 2 adults & 2 children (c) *** 12.00 12.60 112.121.10

Concession (c) *** 4.00 4.20 112.121.10

Swimming Pool - Multi Visit Pass 11 Visits

Adult (c) *** 50.00 52.50 112.121.10

Child - 2-16 years  (0-1 year old free) (c) *** 40.00 42.00 112.121.10

Family - 2 adults & 2 children (c) *** 120.00 126.00 112.121.10

Concession (c) *** 40.00 42.00 112.121.10

Swimming Pool - Season Pass

Adult (c) *** 90.00 94.50 112.121.10

Child - 2-16 years  (0-1 year old free) (c) *** 80.00 84.00 112.121.10

Family - 2 adults & 2 children (c) *** 320.00 336.00 112.121.10

Concession (c) *** 80.00 84.00 112.121.10

Swim Programs

8 week swim program (c) *** 110.00 115.50 112.121.10

Pre squad (c) *** 144.00 151.20 112.121.10

Squad (c) *** 155.00 162.70 112.121.10

Competitive (c) *** 196.00 205.80 112.121.10

Master/Social Fitness (c) *** 155.00 162.70 112.121.10

School Carnivals (c) *** 440.00 462.00 112.121.10

School time trials (c) *** 200.00 210.00 112.121.10

Non-Member  (includes pool entry) (c) *** 125.00 131.20 112.121.10

Aqua Aerobics (from) (c) *** 10.00 112.121.10

A bond of $100 may be charged for use of this facility. (c) Exempt
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Keys for Council Buildings

Replacement key/s (to be paid in advance)

Community Groups (c) *** 50.00 52.50 113.124.10

Others (c) *** 50.00 52.50 113.124.10

Bond for key/s (to be paid in full)

Community Groups (c) Exempt 50.00 52.50 113.178.10

Others (c) Exempt 50.00 52.50 113.178.10

*Note – The cost of any extra cleaning may be deducted from the bond prior to it being 

refunded.

"Community Groups" are groups and/or individuals providing local community services or 

community development activities with minimal or no profit motive - including local religious 

groups.  Does not include external religious and political organisations.

# The Hockey Oval is not available in its entirety due to land restrictions

“Others” include government departments, government agencies, commercial enterprises, 

private functions, external religious and political organisations and the like.

Chairs in the Memorial Hall are not to be removed and are not available for hire. 

(1) A low risk would not involve any equipment, machinery or any significant items being 

placed or attached to the oval surface (e.g. sports games)

(2) A high risk one would include lots of pegs being driven into the ground, heavy objects 

being placed on the grass, the driving of vehicles or catering vans - events over longer 

periods with higher numbers of people or any activities involving significant physical abrasions 

to the surface.

SCHEDULE 11 - LIBRARIES

LIBRARY

Lost Items (replacement cost) (c) *** At Cost At Cost 115.124.10

Library Bag (c) *** 5.00 5.20 115.124.10

SCHEDULE 11 - HERITAGE

Hire of Connors Mill 

Community - per hour (c) *** 20.00 21.00 116.124.10

Other - per hour (c) *** 35.00 36.70 116.124.10

Bond for Hire (c) Exempt 500.00 525.00 116.178.10

Note: Minimum Hire of 3 hours

Connor’s Mill Admission Fees

Per Person per venue (c) *** 5.00 6.00 116.124.10

Family Pass (2 adults & 2 children) (c) *** 12.00 14.00 116.124.10

Children sixteen and under (c) *** 4.00 4.00 116.124.10

Students & Teachers of Toodyay District High School (c) Exempt      Free      Free 116.124.10

Pensioner Concession Card Holders (c) *** 4.00 4.00 116.124.10

Toodyay Residents (c) Exempt Free Free 116.124.10

Old Newcastle Goal Museum Facility Hire 

Community - per hour (c) *** 20.00 21.00 116.124.10

Other - per hour (c) *** 35.00 36.70 116.124.10

Bond for Hire (c) Exempt 500.00 525.00 116.178.10

Note: Minimum Hire of 3 hours

Old Newcastle Gaol Museum Admission Fees

Per Person per venue (c) *** 5.00 6.00 116.124.10

Family Pass (2 adults & 2 children) (c) *** 12.00 14.00 116.124.10
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or 
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Children sixteen and under (c) *** 4.00 4.00 116.124.10

Students & Teachers of Toodyay District High School (c) Exempt      Free      Free 116.124.10

Pensioner Concession Card Holders (c) *** 4.00 4.00 116.124.10

Toodyay Residents (c) Exempt Free Free 116.124.10

Wicklow Shearing Shed Facility Hire 

Community - per hour (c) *** 20.00 21.00 116.124.10

Other - per hour (c) *** 35.00 36.70 116.124.10

Bond for Hire (c) Exempt 500.00 525.00 116.178.10

Note: Minimum Hire of 3 hours

Visitor Centre Package - Admission per venue Connor's Mill & Museum (2 for 1) (c) *** 5.00 6.00 116.124.10

Heritage Consultant - Cost of Advice on applications (c) At cost At cost 116.124.10

SCHEDULE 12 - TRANSPORT

Permit For Restricted Access Vehicles To Travel On Shire Roads

Cost for permit to use RAV on Shire Roads (c) *** 50.00 52.50 121.178.10

Road Maintenance Contributions

Equivalent Standard Axle per kilometre (ESA/km) for rural collector roads (c) Exempt 0.08 per ESA/km 0.08 per ESA/km 121.178.10

Crossover Rebates and Bonds: 50% of costs up to a maximum of -

Crossover Rebates: 

Gravel (c) Exempt 400.00 420.00 121.178.10

Concrete/Paving/Sealed (c) Exempt 1,000.00 1,050.00 121.178.10

Crossover Bonds:

Gravel (c) Exempt 1,000.00 1,050.00 121.178.10

Concrete/Paving (c) Exempt 2,800.00 2,940.00 121.178.10

A maximum of one rebate may be claimed per property. Crossovers will only be reimbursed 

where they are constructed to the specifications set by Council. Crossovers will not be 

reimbursed when it is meant to be provided by the subdivider. No second crossover will be 

subsidised.

Footpath Bond:

Asphalted (c) Exempt 1,000.00 1,050.00 121.178.10

Concrete (c) Exempt 1,000.00 1,050.00 121.178.10

Bitumen (c) Exempt 1,000.00 1,050.00 121.178.10

Kerb Bond: (c) Exempt 500.00 525.00 121.178.10

SCHEDULE 13 - ECONOMIC SERVICES

RURAL SERVICES

Rural Street Addressing

Rural Street Numbering (per number) (c) *** 50.00 52.50 121.124.10

TOURISM & AREA PROMOTION

Visitors Centre

Annual Membership Fee

July to September - 100% October to December - 75% January to March - 50% April to June 

25% 

Not For Profit (c) *** 50.00 52.50 132.178.10

Local Businesses (c) *** 100.00 105.00 132.178.10

Businesses Outside of Toodyay Shire (c) *** 150.00 157.50 132.178.10
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Brochure racking only (c) *** 0.00 50.00 132.178.10

Participation in Joint Tourism Marketing Campaigns including Vallety for All Seasons (c) *** at cost at cost 132.178.10

Event Signage - Set of four (4)  supplied (Includes Information Bay) (c) *** at cost at cost 132.178.10

Annual Signage Fee - Maintenance and Replacement (c) *** 100.00 75.00 132.178.10

Event Banners - New (c) *** at cost at cost 132.178.10

Annual Fee - Event Banners (c) *** 100.00 105.00 132.178.10

Agency Booking Fees

Commission of TransWA (c) *** 15% 15% 132.178.10

Advertising - Town Tourist Information Bay

Sign Establishment Fee (c) *** At Cost At Cost 132.178.10

Replacement Sign (c) *** At Cost At Cost 132.178.10

Annual Fee - invoiced July each year (c) *** 100.00 105.00 132.178.10

Annual Fee - Not for Profit Exempt Exempt

July to September - 100% October to December - 75% January to March - 50% April to June - 

25% 

Commission on Consignment Stock at Visitors Centre

0.00 to 50.00 Sale Price (c) *** 30% 30% 132.169.10

51.00 to 100.00 Sale Price (c) *** 25% 25% 132.169.10

101.00 to 250.00 Sale Price (c) *** 20% 20% 132.169.10

Over 251.00 Sale Price (c) *** 15% 15% 132.169.10

BUILDING SERVICES

BUILDING REGULATIONS

Certified Application for A Building Permit - For a Class 1 or Class 10 building or incidental 

structure (s)

0.19% of the estimated value of the building work, but not less than 97.70 (s) Exempt 105.00 105.00 133.112.10

Certified Application for A Building Permit – For a Class 2 to Class 9 building or incidental 

structure (s)

0.09% of the estimated value of the building work, but not less than 97.70 (s) Exempt 105.00 105.00 133.112.10

Uncertified Application for A Building Permit (s)

0.32% of the estimated value of the building work, but not less than 97.70 (s) Exempt 105.00 105.00 133.112.10

Application for a Demolition Permit

For demolition work in respect of a Class 1 or Class 10 building or incidental structure (s) Exempt 105.00 105.00 133.112.10

For demolition work in respect of a Class 2 to Class 9 building (for each story of the building) (s) Exempt 105.00 105.00 133.112.10

Application to extend the time during which a building demolition permit has effect (s) Exempt 105.00 105.00 133.112.10

Application for an occupancy permit for a completed building (s) Exempt 105.00 105.00 133.112.10

Application for a temporary occupancy permit for an incomplete building (s) Exempt 105.00 105.00 133.112.10

Application for modification of an occupancy permit for additional use of 

a building on a temporary basis (s) Exempt 105.00 105.00 133.112.10

Application for a replacement occupancy permit for permanent change of

the building’s use / classification (s) Exempt 105.00 105.00 133.112.10

Application to replace an occupancy permit for an existing building (s) Exempt 105.00 105.00 133.112.10

Application for a building approval certificate for an existing building where

unauthorised work has not been done. 0.18% of the estimated value, but not less than 97.70 (s) Exempt 105.00 105.00 133.112.10

Application to extend the time during which an occupancy permit or building approval 

certificate has effect
(s) Exempt 105.00 105.00 133.112.10

Application for occupancy permit or building approval certificate for registration of 

Strata Scheme, plan for re-subdivision

The fee is $10.80 for each strata unit covered by the application, but not less than $107.70 (s) Exempt 115.00 115.00 133.112.10

Application for an occupancy permit for a building in respect of which unauthorised 

work has been done

0.18% of the estimated value of the unauthorised work but not less than 97.70 (s) Exempt 105.00 105.00 133.112.10
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Application for a building approval certificate for a building in respect of which 

unauthorised work has been done

0.38% of the estimated value of the unauthorised work but not less than 97.70 (s) Exempt 105.00 105.00 133.112.10

Application for approval of battery powered smoke alarm (s) Exempt 179.40 179.40 133.112.10

Amendments to Building Plans - Minor (c) *** 105.00 110.20 133.112.10

Amendments to Building Plans - Major (per hour) (c) *** 120.00 126.00 133.112.10

Swimming Pool Inspection Fee (s) Exempt 58.45 58.45 133.112.10

Reinspection Fee (c) *** 57.45 60.30 133.112.10

All fees must be paid on submission of an application. Applications will not be considered or 

processed unless fees are paid. Once an assessment has been undertaken no fees are 

refunded.

Local Government Building Licence Fees will be waived for local community groups for 

development on reserve land in the Shire of Toodyay .   State Government fees are payable.

With regard to fees based on estimated value of building work or unauthorised building work, 

in accordance with Regulations, this is to be determined by the Shire of Toodyay.

These fees are based on the Shire of Toodyay’s Extractive Industry Local Law.

Annual Licence Fee – Excavation less than 5ha (Clause 3.1(4)(a)) (c) *** 450.00 472.50 137.178.10

Annual Licence Fee – Excavation greater than 5ha (Clause 3.1(4)(a)) (c) *** 900.00 945.00 137.178.10

Transfer of Licence (Clause 4.1(1)(f)) (c) *** 550.00 577.50 137.178.10

Secured Sum – Rehabilitation for sand or fine grain less than 3m deep per ha.(Clause 5.1) (c) *** 5,000.00 5,250.00 137.178.10

Secured Sum – Rehabilitation for sand or fine grain more than 3 m deep per ha.(Clause 5.1)     (c) *** 12,000.00 12,600.00 137.178.10

Secured Sum – Rehabilitation for gravel, clay or stone less than 3 m deep per ha.(Clause 5.1) (c) *** 7,000.00 7,350.00 137.178.10

Secured Sum – Rehabilitation for gravel, clay or stone more than 3m deep per ha.(Clause 5.1) (c) *** 16,000.00 16,800.00 137.178.10

CARAVAN PARKS & CAMPING GROUNDS

These fees are based on the Caravan and Camping Grounds Regulations 1997.

Application Fee – or multiplication of below site prices – whichever is greater (s) Exempt 200.00 200.00 133.112.10

Long Stay Sites (per site) (s) *** 6.00 6.00 133.112.10

Short Stay Sites and Sites in Transit (per site) (s) *** 6.00 6.00 133.112.10

Camp Site (per site) (s) *** 3.00 3.00 133.112.10

Overflow Site (per site) (s) *** 1.50 1.50 133.112.10

Fee for renewal of licence after expiry (s) Exempt 20.00 20.00 133.112.10

Temporary Licence – Pro-rata of Application Fee with minimum (s) Exempt 100.00 100.00 133.112.10

Transfer of Licence (s) Exempt 100.00 100.00 133.112.10

Overflow Parking at Shire Oval (maximum 10 sites) per night unpowered (c) *** 32.00 33.60 136.127.10

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Toodyay Junction Hire - Per annum

Toodyay Theatre Group (c) *** 300.00 315.00 136.127.10

2J 2Air Live Radio (c) *** 300.00 315.00 136.127.10

Toodyay Event Planner (c) *** 300.00 315.00 136.127.10

Toodyay Farmers Market (c) *** 300.00 315.00 136.127.10

Toodyay Singers (c) *** 300.00 315.00 136.127.10

Avon Woodturners (c) *** 300.00 315.00 136.127.10

Seed Orchid Group (c) *** 300.00 315.00 136.127.10

2J 2Air Live Radio (c) *** 50.00 52.50 136.127.10

Toodyay Chamber of Commerce (c) *** 50.00 52.50 136.127.10

Toodyay Garden Club (c) *** 50.00 52.50 136.127.10

Avivo - Car parking space (c) *** 2,000.00 2,100.00 136.127.10

OTHER ECONOMIC SERVICES
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STANDPIPE WATER SALES 

Per Kilolitre (1000) (c) *** Cost plus $1.00 Cost plus $1.00 137.175.10

Bond for Electric Access Tag (c) Exempt 250.00 262.50 137.178.10

Replacement Electronic Access Tag (c) *** 50.00 52.50 137.175.10

Electrical Vehicle Charging Station (c) *** at cost at cost 136.175.10

SCHEDULE 14 - OTHER PROPERTY AND SERVICES

Private Works With Operator - Per Half Hour

Graders (c) *** 90.00 94.50 143.178.10

Loader (c) *** 82.50 86.60 143.178.10

Backhoe (c) *** 80.00 84.00 143.178.10

12/13 tonne trucks (c) *** 80.00 84.00 143.178.10

12/13 tonne truck with low loader/side tippers (c) *** 105.00 110.20 143.178.10

Prime Mover with Side Tipper or Low Loader (c) *** 105.00 110.20 143.178.10

Skid Steer (c) *** 62.50 65.60 143.178.10

Maintenance Truck (c) *** 62.50 65.60 143.178.10

Rubber Roller (c) *** 82.50 86.60 143.178.10

Self-Propelled Vibrating Steel Roller (c) *** 82.50 86.60 143.178.10

Works Utilities (c) *** 57.50 60.30 143.178.10

Compressor Only/Broom (c) *** 57.50 60.30 143.178.10

Compressor and Attachments (c) *** 70.00 73.50 143.178.10

Labour Hire per half hour (c) *** 35.00 36.70 143.178.10

Please Note:  All Private Works will be subject to the availability of plant, equipment 

and operators required.
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